NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY 1969 SESSION

CHAPTER 415 HOUSE BILL 694

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE MONTGOMERY COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION TO ENTER INTO WRITTEN AGREEMENTS WITH THE EMPLOYEES OF SAID BOARD TO DEDUCT SPECIFIED SUMS FROM THE SALARIES OF THE EMPLOYEES FOR HOSPITALIZATION INSURANCE.

The General Assembly of North Carolina do enact:

- **Section 1.** Any of the employees of the Montgomery County Board of Education may voluntarily enter into written agreement with the Board of Education to authorize deductions from his or her salary of certain designated sums for payment of hospitalization insurance of the kind and type specified in such agreement.
- **Sec. 2.** Upon execution of such written agreement as provided for in Section 1, the Board of Education is authorized and empowered to deduct the sum specified in said agreement from the weekly or monthly salary of such employee and to make payment directly to the Company, Corporation or Institution handling such hospitalization insurance.
- **Sec. 3.** The agreement specified in Section 1 may be cancelled by the employee executing the same upon giving thirty (30) days' written notice to the Board of Education that he or she desires such agreement to be terminated and the Board of Education may cancel any agreement herein provided for upon giving ten (10) days' written notice to the affected employee.
- **Sec. 4.** All laws and clauses of laws in conflict with this Act are hereby repealed.
- Sec. 5. This Act shall be in full force and effect from and after its ratification. In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 5th day of May, 1969.